
• 
1852--Ctar. 256-237. 	 891 

for the objects hereinafter named : to the deputy secretary 
If state, in full for his salary, six hundred dollars; to the 
state treasurer and state superintendent, for clerk hire in 
their respective offices, the sum of six hundred dollars to 
each department. 

SEC. 2. Chapter 389 of the session laws of 1851, is 
hereby repealed. 	

J. MeM. SlrAFTER, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR., 
President pro tem. of the Senate. 

Approved, April 9, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Published May 19, 1852.] 
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The people of the Stale 'ofWisconsin, reprewented in 
Senate and Aesentbly, do enact ae folllowe : 

SEcnorf 1. There shall he paid to the treasurer of the [ammo°, wait 
fire department of the city of Milwaukee for the use and to pay par amt. 

benefit of said fire department, on the first day of Febru- age ' 
ary in each year, by every person who shall act in the city 
of Milwaukee as agent for er on behalf of any individual 
or association of individuals not incorporated by the laws 
of this state, to effi.!ct insurances against losses or injury by 
'Ere in the city of Milwaukee, although such individuals 
or association may be ineerpirated for that purpose by any 
other state or country, the sum of two dollars upon the 
hundred dollars, and at that rate upon the amount of all 
premiums which, during the year er part of a year ending 
on the next preceding first day of January, shall have been 
received by such agent or person, or received by any other 
person for him, or shall have been agreed to be paid for 
any insurance effected or agreed to be effected, or promised 
by him as such agent, or otherwise against loss or injury 
by fire in the city of Milwaukee. 

SEC. 2. No verson shall in the city of Milwaukee, as 
agent or otherwise, for any individual, individuals, or asso- 
ciation, effect or agree to effect any insurance upon which To execute bond 
the duty above mentioned is required to be paid, or as 
agent or otherwise procure such insurance to be effected, 
until he shall have executed and delivered to the said 
treasurer a bond to the fire department of the city of Mil-
waukee, in the penal sum of one thousand dollars, with 
such sureties as the said treasurer shall approve, with a 
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condition that he will annually render t.) the said treasurer 
on the first day of February in each year a just and true 
account, verified by his oath that the same is just and true 
of all premiums which, during the year ending on the 
first day of January preceding such report, shall have been 
received by him or any other person ftir him, or agreed to 
be paid for any insurance against loss or injury by fire in 
the city of Milwaukee, which shall have been effected or 
promised by him, or agreed to be effected, or promised by 
him to be effected from any individual or individuals or 
association not incorporated by the laws of this state afore-
said, and that he will annually on the first day of Februa-
ry in each year, pay to the said treasurer two dollars upon 
every hundred, and at that rate upon the amount of such 
premiums. 

SEC. 3. Every person who shall effect, agree to effect, 
promise or procure any insurance specified in the preced- 

pommy for Dn. ing sections of this act, without having executed and de- 
limit so •cswlivered the bond required by the preceding section, shall 
Mad. for each offence forfeit one hundred dollars for the use of 

the said fire department ; such penalty of one hundred 
dollars shall be collected in the name of the fire department 
of the city of Milwaukee. 

SEC. 4. Every person who, at any time hereafter, as 
agent or otherwise for any individual or individuals or as- 
sociation, may in the city of Milwaukee effect or agree to 

Agin, to nn,rt effect any insurance specified in the preceding sections of 
ar• depart-  this act, shall on the first day of February in each year, or 

within ten days thereafter, and as often in each year as he 
shall alter or change his place of doing business in the 
said city, report in writing under his proper signature, to 
the treasurer of the fire department in the city of Milwau-
kee, the street and the number thereof in the said city, of 
his place of doing business as such agent, or otherwise des-
ignating in such report the individual or individuals and 
association or associations for which he. may be such agent 
or otherwise. And in case of default in any of these par-
ticulars, such person shall forfeit for every offence the sum 
of one himilrol dollars, to be recovered and collected in 

Ptinalty. 
the name of the people ofthis state, for the use of the fire 
department in the city of Mikvaukee. 

Six. 5. The provisions of this act, except section four, 
shall apply to every other city or village in this state in 

arowytr ut  ° which now or hereafter shall exist a regularly organized 
fire department, and in case of there being no such officer 
as treasurer of the fire department of any such city or vil- 
lage, the provisions of this act, so far as they are applies- 
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ble to him, shall apply to the treasurer of such city or vil-
lage, and the treasurer of such city or village shall, under 
the direction of the proper authoritie3 of such city or vil-
lag,e, pay over all moneys received or recovered under this 
act, to the fire department of such city or village : Provi- pro,ko. 
ded, That the penalty of the bond required by the second 
section of this act, shall not exceed five hundred dollars 
when executed under the provisions of this section. 

J. McM. SHAFTER, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR., 
President pro tem. of the Senate. 

Approved, April 9, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Published, Hay 20, 1852.] 

An Mt appropriating  money  to the County  of Bzown. 	
Chap 258 

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the county 
of Brown, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not 
otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred and twen-
ty-four dollars and one cent, in full for money appropria-
ted by said county of Brown, to the payinent of the ex-
penses to which said county had been subjected on account 
of keeping Alexander McCarty, a state prisoner confined 
within the jail of said county, and retaking said McCarty 
after an escape. 

Chap 259 
The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in 

Senate and Assembly do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The name of the town of Quitquioc, in the N 4„„rd. 
county of Sheboygan, is hereby changed to Plymouth, and 

50 

J. McM. SHAFTER, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR. 
President pro tem. of the Senate. 

Approved, April 9, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

An Act to change the ,name of the Town of quit quloo. 


